8, § 10421) issued by a workers’ compensation administrative law judge (WCJ) on August 27, 

2025. The WCJ found in pertinent part that applicant’s attorneys delayed the case unnecessarily 

and ordered applicant’s attorneys to pay jointly and severally sanctions of one hundred and twenty-

five dollars ($125.00) to the General Fund.  

Applicant contends that defendant’s service of the August 5, 2025 Second Amended 

Petition for Sanctions per Labor Code section 5813 (Second Amended Petition for Sanctions) was 

1 All further references are to the Labor Code unless otherwise noted.